

No. 20-1029

Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

REAGAN NATIONAL

ADVERTISING OF AUSTIN, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
LAND DEVELOPERS,
CHAMBERS OF COMMERCE, AND
SCENIC ORGANIZATIONS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

COOKE KELSEY

Counsel of Record

Parker & Sanchez PLLC

700 Louisiana Street

Suite 2700

Houston, TX 77002

(713) 659-7200

cooke@parkersanchez.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The lower court disregarded property rights. .	3
II. The Third Circuit got it right.....	7
III. Affirming would impose enormous costs on property owners and developers.....	10
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Adams Outdoor Advertising LP v. Pennsylvania DOT</i> , 930 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410, 419 (1993).....	18
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	13, 14
<i>Combined Communications Corp. v. City & Cty., Denver</i> , 542 P.2d 79, 82 (Colo. 1975)	10
Highway Beautification Act of 1965, 23 U.S. Code § 131(b)(3)	15
<i>Int'l Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy</i> , 974 F.3d 690, 707 (6th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Johnson v. City & Cty. of Phila.</i> , 665 F.3d 486, 491 (3d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	13
<i>Lotze v. Washington</i> , 444 U.S. 921 (1979)	14
<i>Markham Advertising Co. v. Washington</i> , 393 U.S. 316 (1969).....	14
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744, 1765 (2017)	18
<i>Melrose, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 613 F.3d 380, 384 (3d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789, 805 (1984).....	12, 14
<i>Newman Signs, Inc. v. Hjelle</i> , 440 U.S. 901 (1979) .	14
<i>Packer Corp. v. Utah</i> , 285 U. S. 105, 110 (1932).....	13
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc., v. New York</i> , 336 U. S., 106 (1949).....	13
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043, 1066 (3d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, Inc. v. City of Cedar Park</i> , No. 20-50125, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 23456 (5th Cir. Aug. 6, 2021)	9

Riel v. City of Bradford, 485 F.3d 736, 740 (3d Cir. 2007) 12
Schroer v. Thomas, 937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019) 8
St. Louis Poster Advertising Co. v. St. Louis, 249 U.S. 269, 274 (1919) 13
Suffolk Outdoor Advertising Co. v. Hulse, 439 U.S. 808 (1978) 14
Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co. 272 U.S. 365, 380 (1926) 13
Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc., 427 U.S. 50, 68-69 (1976) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sign Code § 25-10-3(11) 8
